M.AF. & Associates, LLC
Matthew A. Forgen

55 Jones Station Road, W.
Severna Park, MD 21146
Phone: 443-864-8589

June 11, 2024

Planner

Department of Planning & Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis MD 21401

RE: Glenwood on Severn, Lot 3, B02411943, 614 Tower Bank Road, Severna Park, MD 21146
TM 31 BLK 11 P 352, R-1 Zoning, Council District 5

Dear Planner:

Please accept this submittal of a variance for the above referenced project. The property owner is proposing
a 3-story addition with a small 128 square foot footprint. This addition will be constructed in the same
location as the existing masonry screen porch. Because we are required to show a minimum 10’ perimeter
limit of disturbance, the plan shows impacts steep slopes and the 25 steep slope buffer. This proposal will
require a variance to allow development within slopes greater than 15% in the Critical Area as well as the
associated buffer. The addition will have a max height of 25° 10.5”. The addition has a footprint on the
ground of 9.75” x 13’ with 2-overhangs and is setback 202.02° from the southern rear property line (Tower
Bank Road right of way), 12.30" from the eastern property line, 64.06” from the northern property line.

Please note this is an undersized R1 zoned property and therefore required to meet the setbacks as required
in 18-2-301 (f) of the County Code. For a principal structure, this section of the County Code requires a
front setback of 25°, a side setback of 7°, and a rear setback of 25°. We are proposing a single-family
dwelling addition that is setback 12° from the side property line.

Please note that disturbance to. slopes greater than 15% in the critical area is prohibited per 17-8-201 of the
County Code. We are proposing 550 square feet of disturbance to slopes greater than 15% in the critical
area, necessitating a critical area variance. Of the 550 square feet of steep slope disturbance, 128 square
fect are permanent and the remaining 422 square feet is temporary. Please note that the proposed addition is
being constructed on the existing porch foundation and therefore there is no additional permanent
disturbance.

Prefile Comments:

Critical Area Team:
No objection to the proposal provided the applicant can comply with all necessary standards for approval
including need and minimization.

Our response: Noted

Zoning Administration Section:

The applicants are reminded that, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the
variances, the proposal must address and meet all of the applicable variance standards provided under
Section 18-16-305. The Letter of Explanation should address each of those standards and provide adequate
justification for each of the variances required.

Our response: Noted




We feel this zoning variance request meets the requirements of Article 18-16-305 (a) (b) & (c) and therefore the
variances should be granted. Below is the justification for granting the above noted variances.

18-16-305(a)(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or shallowness
of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot,
there Is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or:

This site is an existing, legally platted, R1 lot. The lot is developed with a single-family dwelling, wood decks and
multiple retaining walis. Steep slopes cover most of the fot, The existing house is located as close as 12 from the
side property line. The proposal is to build in the same location of the existing screen porch that falls within the
side sethack. The existing screen porch foundation will be used. The county requires 4 minimum amount of
disturbance from the structure. We are required io show a 10° disturbed area around the addition even though there
will be no ground disturbance needed for the construction. This restricts the owner’s ability to construct the
addition without steep slope disturbance. There are no areas around the house that are not steep slopes. With the
size of the site, amount of steep slopes, and the location of the existing house, there is no way of building the
proposed addition without the need for the critical area variance. These are the unique characteristics of the lot.

18-16-305(a)(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than finencial considerations, the grant of a
variance Is necessary fo avold practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to
develop the lot:

The existing screen porch foundation will be used. The county requires 2 minimum amount of disturbance from
the structure. We are required to show a 10” disturbed area around the addition even though there will be no
ground disturbance needed for the construction. This restricts the owner’s ability to construct the addition without
steep slope disturbance.

18-16-305(b) (1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of ot size and shape,
strict implementation of the County's critical aren program or bog protection program would result in an
unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code, to
the applicant;

This site is an existing, legally platted, R1 lot. The lot is developed with a single-family dwelling, wood decks and
multiple retaining walls. Steep slopes cover most of the lot. The existing house is located as close as 12’ from the
side property line. This is within the side setback. The proposal is to build in the same location of the existing
screen porch that falls within the side setback. The existing screen porch foundation will be used. The county
requires a minimum amount of disturbance from the structure. We are required to show a 10° disturbed area
around the addition even though there will be no ground disturbance needed for the construction. This restricts the
owner’s ability to construct the addition without steep slope disturbance. There are no areas around the house that
are not steep stopes. With the size of the site, amount of steep slopes, and the location of the existing house, there
is no way of building the proposed addition without the need for these critical and zoning variances. These are the
unique characteristics of the lot.

18-16-305(b) (2) (i) A literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria for Local Critical Area Program
Development or the County's critical area program and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights
comnonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the
critical area program within the critical area of the County; or

The applicant would not be able to improve their property if this variance is not approved. The application should
have the right to build within the existing footprint of the house.

18-16-305(b) (i) The County's bog protection program will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in similar areas within the bog protection area of the County;

This property is not within the County’s bog protection area.




18-16-305(b) (3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be
denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other lands or structures within the County
critical area, or the County's bog protection program to other lands or structures within a bog protection area;

This proposal is within the existing footprint of the house, The granting of a variance will not confer on an
applicant any special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to
other lands or structures within the County critical area,

18-16-305(b) (4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of
actions by the applicamt, including the commencement of development before an application Jor a variance was
fied, and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property;

The existing foundation will be used for this proposal. This variance request is not based on conditions or
circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development before
an application for a variance was filed, and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on
any neighboring property.

18-16-305(b) (5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area and will be in harmony with
the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or bog protection program;

This proposal will not increase the total site lot coverage. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect
water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog
protection area and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or
bog protection program

18-16-305(b) (6) The applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland buffer has
maximized the distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account natural features and the
replacement of uiilities, and has met the requirements of § 17-9-208 of this Code;

This site is not within a bog protection area.

18-16-305(b) (7) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption
contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and

We feel that the applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption contained in the
Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code.

18-16-305(b) (8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with §
18-16-201c).

The applicant is proposing to build this addition directly on the existing foundation to eliminate addition grading.
No new foundation work is required. Any site planning alternatives would increase the site disturbance.

18-16-305(c)(1): the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief:
This variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief in that the proposed dwelling addition
will be constructed on the existing foundation, therefore only having a minimum permanent impact to

steep slopes and only a 3’ encroachment into the side lot line setback. We feel this is a minimal impact
to the side setback. We feel this request is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief

18-16-305(c)(2) the granting of the variance will not:
(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located:
The approval of these variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The

proposed addition is within the same area as the existing screen porch. The house is in keeping with
other homes in the neighborhood.




(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property:
This proposed development would not impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties. The neighboring properties are currently developed with a single-family dwelling. This

proposal does not have an impact on these dwellings nor the ability of the owner to improve or further
develop their property.

(iti) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical
area:

'The proposed development will not decrease forest cover within Chesapeak Bay Critical Area. There is
no clearing required for this improvement.

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replaniing practices required for development in the
critical area or a bog protection grea:

The property is not located within a bog protection area and is not contrary to acceptable clearing and
replanting practices required for development in the critical area or a bog protection area.

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare:
This development is not defrimental to the health and welfare of the community. There will be storm

water management and mitigation planting requirements that will be part of the permitting process.
This benefits the public welfare.

If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me at the number above.

Sincerely,
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No Change L]
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[ Tax ID: IW -AooZ - 242 | General Project Information
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Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ Subdivision ]
Grading Permit ] Other 1
Leocal Jurisdiction Contact Information:
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SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:
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HPA Impact ] Deck L]
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Nontidal Wetlands %/ Garage []
Setback Gazebo ]
Steep Slopes IZ/ Patio ]
Other ] ~ Pool ]
Shed O
Other 1
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Glenwood on Severn, Lot 3
614 Tower Bank Road, Severna Park, MD 21146

CRITICAL AREA REPORT

PREPARED BY:
M.A.F. & ASSOCIATES, LLC

55 Jones Station Road, W.
Severna Park, MD 21146
443-864-8589

June 7, 2024




INTRODUCTION

The property is located at 614 Tower bank Road, Severna Park, MD 21146. This
is a legal lot as defined by Article 17-1-101 (63). The property owner is proposing a 3-
story addition with a small 128 square foot footprint. This addition will be constructed in
the same location as the existing masonry screen porch. Because we are required to show
a minimum 10” perimeter limit of disturbance, the plan shows impacts steep slopes and
the 25° steep slope buffer.

The lot is in R1 zoning district. This lot lies entirely within the LDA portion of the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

VICINITY MAP

Included in this report and shown on the attached plan is a vicinity map
designating the location of the subject site. Also included in the report is a portion of the
Critical Area Map with the site located,

NARRATIVE
EXISTING CONDITIONS

The lot is currently an improved single-family dwelling located mostly within the
100" buffer to tidal waters. The lot is in R1 zoning district. The propetty slopes from the
road to the water’s edge. The slopes are approximately 25%-+ in the location of the
proposed addition.

The was little wildlife seen around the property at the time of inspection. Some
birds and waterfowl were witnessed at the time of the inspection. It is expected that there
is very little wildlife use on the property since it is currently developed with a single-
family dwelling.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The property owner is proposing a 3-story addition with a small 128 squate foot
footprint. This addition will be constructed in the same location as the existing masonry
screen porch. Because we are required to show a minimum 10° perimeter limit of
disturbance, the plan shows impacts steep slopes and the 25° steep slope buffer.

This proposal will require a zoning variance of 3° to allow the dwelling addition to be
constructed as close as 12” to the eastern side lot line.




STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

During construction, sediment and erosion control measures will be employed.
Storm water management will be addressed under the building permit application review.

IMPACT MINIMIZATION
Due to the location of the existing dwelling, building on the existing foundation

and limited ground disturbance, we feel that this development plan demonstrates a
minimal impact on the environment.

HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS
The habitat protection area on this property is the 100” buffer to tidal waters.
AFTER CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AND SITE CALCULATIONS

The proposed conditions of the site include the construction of a new house and
driveway. The site calculations are as follows:

Total site area 27,817 sf
Existing woodland 7,253 sf
Proposed clearing 0 sf
Proposed planting to be determined
Existing impervious coverage prior

to the proposed lot coverage 6,817sf
Allowed lot coverage 6,817 sf (grandfathered coverage)
Proposed lot coverage 128 sf (over existing coverage)
Proposed lot coverage reduction 137 sf
Existing and proposed lot coverage 6,680 sf

CONCLUSIONS

The lot in question is a legal lot located in an established community. It’s not
possible to construct the proposed dwelling addition over the existing foundation without
the need for the requested variance based on the location of the existing dwelling.

As proposed, the development of the lot does not have an adverse impact on the
plant or wildlife habitat of the Critical Area. The proposed dwelling addition and site
improvements will not adversely impact adjacent properties.




PLANS
A plan showing the site and its improvements is attached to this report.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A Notification of Project Application for the Critical Area Commission is
included in this package.

The fieldwork was conducted on May 1, 2024
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SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

= L o =2 . \/‘Sﬂ.
@ Slove pisWeBa-des sce  Zolite ST e

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot Buffer Exemption Area ]
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial N Recreational 0
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment []
Industrial 1 Residential M
Institutional 'l Shore Erosion Control |
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [ ]
Other ]
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Other |
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

GENZRAL

L Discomect aapropriate electricel circulrs arior to removal of dl
pa-iitions, ceilings, devices, and equipment.

2. Shore 1o grace any loac-beoing structurd components prio~ Yo ~emeval
of any pertitions, heacers, or similer bearing elements.

3. Dirensions cre foken f-om drewings providec by Owner, General
Contrector shall notify Designe~ of cry discrepandes encountered sefore
proceeding,

4. Partfeular criention Is directed to deficient structurdl concitions
uncovered durlag the course of demolifion, Notify Deslger of any such
uncovered conditiots.

5.  General Cont-acto~ shall rerove cemotifion debrls of-site ro
oppropriate, opprovec latdfill ond leave sremises aroem clean at the enc of
evey

&. Generd Gent-octo- sholl hove aveilchle on-site oe 10AB.C portasle
fire extinguisher ct ecch level at ol fimes.

7. Generd Cont-acto- shall provide sroper resplirctory srotection during
the removal of the existing siding as required by Code.

8.  Generd Cont-octor shail confirm all dmensions for the conformance with
the llustrated design, Inclding roof neigts ond siopes. cnd rotifv Designer of
any discrepancies before p-oceeding.
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THZ REQUIREMENTS OF THE =OLLOWING
CODE(S) AS ADCPTED AND AMMENDZD BY:
ANNE ARINDEL COUNTY

2018 INTEZRNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
EXISTING CONDITIONS

Al existing condifions shall be checked and verified I the
fiela befo-e excavation Is begun, existing utlities shall be
locates and protected as ~equied by the new wor<, Feld
measurerents shall be made of cdoiring comstraction
relctive to the sroper latallation of new work.

1. A\l Dirrensions 1o face of stud, face of “undetion wal
andfor edge of floor platform, unless aterwise nated.

2. Contrectar respensible for verifying al dimensiots.
Conreztor shall 1otify Owner/Designer of al
discrepardles before proceeding with work.
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

GENERAL

1 Disconnect apsropriate electrical cl=cuits pmior Yo removel of ¢ll
partitions, ceilings, cevices, and ecuipment.

2. Shore to g-ode any load-bearing strusturdl components prior fo reoval

of any portitions, headers, or simila- bearing elements.

3. Dimensions are taken from drawings provided by Cwre~ Generc!
Confractor shohl notify Ceslgner of anv ciscrepancies ewcourtered before
proceeding,

4.  Parficdar attenfion ia di-acted to cefidet structural conditions
uncavered during the course of demolition, Notify Deglgner of any such
uncovered conditions.

5. Genera Confracter shall remove demollfion debris off-site to
cpproariate, approved lancfil ond leove preTises broom dean of the end of
everv cov.

B.  Generd Confroctor shall have available o1-site ane IOAEC po~rable
fire extinguisher at ecch level ot all times.

7. Generd Contractor shall provide proper respiratory protection durilg
fhe ~emoval of the existing slding as ~eauired by Coce.

8. General Contractor shall confirm all dmensions for the conformance with
the Hlustrated design, including roof helghts and slopes, and notify Designer o
cny discrepaicies before proceeding.
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CODE(S) AS ADOPTED AND AMMENDED BY:
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

2015 INTERNATICNAL BUILDING CODE

2015 (NTERNATICMNAL RESIDENTIAL COD=
EXNSTING CONDITIONS

Al existing concitlons shall be checked cnd verified in t4e
field before excavation is begun, existing utliles shal be
located and srotected os required by +e new werk, Seld
reas rements sholl be made of cdicining construction
relotive Yo the p-oper installation of new wok.

1, Al Dimersions to face o stad, face of foundation wall
cnd/or edge of floor platfo-m, uniess otherwise nored.

2. Confractor respansicle “or verifvng ofl dmensions.
Comracrer shall norify Owne-/Designer of al
ciscrepancles before proceeding with work,
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

GINERAL

1 Disconnect appropriate electrical drevits prior to removal of all
partitions, ceilings, devices, and equlprment.

2. Share 1o grade any load-beoring structural comovnente prior to removal
o any partitions. headers, or similar bearing eements.

3. Dimensions are token from d-owings provided by Owner. General
Cont-octo- sholl notify Designer of any discrepandes encourterec before
proceeding.

4. Porficlla" attention [s clrected to dedclent structurat conditions
wicovered during the course of derolition. Notify Designer of cry such
ueovered conditlons.

5. Generct Controcter shall rerrove demdition debris off-site to
oppropricte, asproved landill atd leave premises b-oom clean at the end of
every doy.

&.  Genercl Controcter shell have avaicble on-site ane IOAB.C portable
fire extinguisher at each tevel at all times.

7. Generel Contractor shcll provide proser respi=atory p-otection during
the removol of the existing siding cs required oy Code

8. Generel Contractor shall confirm dll dimensions for the conformance with
+he llustroted design, including roof helghts anc slopes, and notify Desigaer of
any discrepancies befoe proceeding.

1025

LOFT/BEPROOM
)

EXISTING
2ECK BELOW

132§

GENERAL NOTES:
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NATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
EXSTING CONDITIONS

Al existing concitions ahall be checked and verified in the
fleld be‘ore excavation Is begun, existlag utlites shall be
lecoted ond protectec as required by the new work, Field
measuremrents shall be rrode of adloining construction
refative 1o the proser instaliation of new wors,

1. Al Dimensions 1o foce o stud, face of foundation wall
end/er edge o flcor platform, unless otherwise toted.
2. Cont-octo -esponsible for ve-ifying all dretsiens,
Cont-acto- shall netify Owner/Designer of dl
discreparicies before proceeding with work.
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EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ZENERAL NOTES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS DESCREBED
BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOCD STANDARD
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING
CODE(S) AS ADOPTED AND AMMENCED BY:
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

All existing concitions shall be checked ond verified in the
feld before excavation Is begun, existing Jtities shol be
located and protected ¢s required by the new work. Field
measurements shall s& mede of adicining censtruction
relative to t1e proper Installation o7 new work,

1. Al Dimensions o “ace of stue, “ace of fourdation wall
and/or edge o floor plotform, unless otherwise soted.

2. Cont-octo~ -esponsibie for ve~ifying all dima-sions.
Cont-acto- shell notify Owner/Designer of ol
discrepancies before proceeding with work.
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GENERAL NOTES:
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ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE ENSTING
EXISTING CONDITIONS 0 T ROOM
Al existing condifions shall se checked ond ve-fled in he EXSTING 5 =
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE

PRE-FILE #: 2024-0051-P

DATE: 06/05/2024

OPZ STAFF: Jennifer Lechner
Kelly Krinetz

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Melody & Mark Eaton / M.A.F. & Associates, LLC

EMAIL: MELODYBARI®@GMAIL.COM / mforgen@aol.com
SITE LOCATION: 614 Tower Bank Road, Severna Park LOT SIZE: 0.63 acres

ZONING: R1 CA DESIGNATION: LDA BMA: YES  BUFFER: n/a APPLICATION TYPE: Variance

The applicants are proposing to construct a 3-story addition (9.75' x 13" with 2-overhangs, max height of 25 ' 10.5"} in
the same location as the existing masonry screen porch.

The following variances are requested:

® Article 18-4-501 to allow the dwelling addition to be constructed as close as 12 ft to the eastern side lot line.
® Article 18-4-501 to allow the dwelling’s combined side lot lines to be less than 40 ft.
e Article 17-8-201 to allow disturbance to slopes greater than 15% within the critical area LDA.

CO NT

Zoning Administration Section:

The applicants are reminded that, in order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the variances,
the proposal must address and meet all of the applicable variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305. The
Letter of Explanation should address each of those standards and provide adequate justification for each of the
variances required.

OPZ Critical Area Team:
No objection to the proposal provided the applicant can comply with all necessary standards for approval including
need and minimization.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
Section 18-16-301 (c) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the

production of evidence and the burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance
of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer
makes affirmative findings that the applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made
on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended to represent support or approval of the variance request.

A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family
dwellings. A stormwater management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for
development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a
developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the development process.



